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CONDUCT of MEMBERS of the SCOTTISH PARLIAMENT 

 
Report to the Scottish Parliament on complaint no. MSP/2141/18-19/5  

 

Complainer: - Ms Gail Ross MSP 
 

Respondent: - Ms Annie Wells MSP  
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The Code of Conduct for Members of the Scottish Parliament (“the Code”) 

has been approved by the Scottish Parliament under its Standing Orders 
to provide a set of principles and standards for its Members. 

 
1.2 For the purpose of considering this complaint, the relevant provisions are 

contained in section 7 - General Conduct (Confidentiality Rules) at 

paragraphs 12, 15 and 16 of the Code. Attention should also be drawn to 
the guidance issued for the assistance of MSPs at section 7 

(Confidentiality Rules). The relevant edition of the Code is edition 7 which 
was approved by the Parliament on 30 August 2017. Excerpts from the 
Code are replicated in this Report. 

 
1.3 The investigation of the complaint has been undertaken in terms of the 

Scottish Parliamentary Standards Commissioner Act 2002 (“the 2002 
Act”) and the Directions by the Standards Procedures and Public 
Appointments Committee dated 1 March 2012. 

 
1.4 This Report falls to be submitted to the Parliament in terms of section 9 of 

the 2002 Act. 
 
2.0 Complaint 

 
2.1 The complainer (“the complainer”) is Ms Gail Ross MSP and her complaint 

is about Ms Annie Wells MSP (“the respondent”).  
 

2.2 The respondent is an MSP for Glasgow. She was elected on 5 May 2016 

and is a member of the Scottish Conservative and Unionist Party.  The 
respondent is a member of the Equalities and Human Rights Committee 

(“the Committee”) and a substitute member of the Health and Sport 
Committee. She is her party’s spokesperson for Mental Health, Public 
Health and Equalities.  

 
2.3 The complaint alleges that the respondent sought political advantage by 

making advance public comment on the Equalities and Human Rights 
Committee’s report on “Prisoner Voting in Scotland”. The complaint is 
based on comments attributed to the respondent in a press release issued 

by the Conservative and Unionist Party press office without embargo on 
Friday, 11 May 2018.  The Committee report was subject to an embargo 

until 14 May 2018 when it was due to be published.  
 

2.4 It is alleged that this amounted to a breach of the Code’s confidentiality 
requirements as set out in the narrative contained in paragraph 1.2 of this 
Report. The Code provides that reports, although approved by a 

committee (and no longer in draft form), should be kept confidential until 
the date of formal publication, unless the committee decides otherwise. 
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The Code also prohibits off the record media briefings on draft committee 

reports and the disclosure of dissent prior to their publication.  
  
2.5 The complaint was made by email with a letter and enclosure attached 

dated 16 May 2018.  The enclosure is the press release. The letter and 
enclosure are attached to this Report as Appendix 1.  

 
3.0 Response 
 

3.1 The respondent provided me with a response to the complaint by letter 
dated 13 June 2018. This is attached as Appendix 2.  In the letter, the 

respondent accepted that she made the comments attributed to her in the 
press release issued by her party’s press office.  She said that the press 

office had made contact with her in response to media enquiries following 
publication on the morning of Friday, 11 May of an article by the Scottish 
Daily Mail which apparently referred to details of the unpublished 

Committee report.  
  

4.0 Admissibility of the complaint and subsequent proceedings 
 
4.1 The complaint was clearly stated as was the response.  

 
4.2 Stage 1 of the investigation of a complaint requires an assessment of 

admissibility. In assessing admissibility, the key tests are whether the 
complaint is relevant, whether the complaint meets the requirements for 
form, content and execution and whether the complaint warrants further 

investigation if it appears after an initial investigation that the evidence is 
sufficient to suggest that the conduct complained about may have taken 

place.   
 

4.3 I determined that the complaint was admissible and notified the 

respondent and the Clerk to the Standards, Procedures and Public 
Appointments Committee to that effect on 4 July 2018 and confirmed that 

I was proceeding with my investigation. Copies of my letters are set out in 
Appendix 3.  

 

4.4 I invited the respondent to attend for interview, which she did on 2 
August 2018. At the interview, the respondent provided me with 

confirmation and clarification of her actions and the reasons for her 
proceeding in this manner.  
 

5.0  Investigations and Findings 
 

        Investigation 
 
5.1 At interview, the respondent confirmed that she had made the comments 

attributed to her in the press release issued by the party’s press office 
(attached within Appendix 1).  She considered that her remarks reflected 

the long-standing position which had been taken by her party on prisoner 
voting. Her remarks had been prompted by enquiries from the press on a 

subject for which she was the party spokesperson and on which she 
considered the position of herself and her party was already in the public 
domain. She did not consider that she had commented on the specific 

terms of the Committee report.  
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5.2 The respondent confirmed that she had received her copy of the final 

report on the morning of 11 May 2018. She acknowledged that it was 
subject to an embargo until Monday, 14 May. The respondent had been 
involved in the private Committee meetings at which the terms of the 

report were discussed and agreed. She and the other Conservative 
member of the Committee had accepted the terms of the report except for 

two paragraphs where they had recorded their dissent. These were 
paragraph 144 which expressed the Committee’s view on the desirability 
of removing entirely the ban on prisoner voting and paragraph 145 which 

set out a recommendation to that effect.  The respondent confirmed that 
she understood the Code provisions on confidentiality obligations in 

relation to draft committee reports. In the particular circumstances, she 
did not consider that she had breached the Code. The respondent said 

that her position on prisoner voting, and that of her party, was well 
known. Therefore, the comments which she made in the press release 
introduced no new information in the public domain.  She was of the view 

that the newspaper story had been informed by the terms of the 
Committee report. A copy of the newspaper article is attached as 

Appendix 4. The respondent said that it was not politically tenable for 
her party to decline to respond to queries received by the party press 
office.  

 
Findings 

 
5.3 Having completed the investigation in this case and considered the 

respondent’s representations, I have found the following facts to be 

admitted or proved on the balance of probabilities:- 
 

(i) A report on “Prisoner Voting in Scotland” by the Equalities and 
Human Rights Committee was due to be published on 14 May 2018. 
As a member of the Committee, the respondent received a copy of 

the report on the morning of Friday, 11 May, subject to an embargo 
until publication on 14 May. 

 
(ii) The Committee had not agreed to release details of the report or to 

public comment being made prior to publication. 

 
(iii) An article purportedly referring to the terms of the Committee 

report on “Prisoner Voting in Scotland” was published by the 
Scottish Daily Mail on Friday, 11 May. 

 

(iv) The respondent provided comments to the Scottish Conservative 
and Unionist Party press office which were incorporated in a press 

release dated 11 May 2018 and marked “for immediate release”. 
 
(v) The respondent’s comments were in the following terms:  

 
“The Scottish Conservatives do not support these proposals.” 

 
“There is absolutely no public support for these proposals, and at 

no time did the Committee hear directly from victims of crime on 
this matter.” 
 

“Breaking the law is a serious matter and it is right that criminals 
are punished accordingly. Criminals should know that when they 

break the law this will be one of the consequences.” 
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“Victims of crime will be horrified that, yet again, the rights of 
criminals are being prioritised above the experiences of victims.” 
 

“These proposals simply demonstrate just how out of touch the 
other parties are. Only the Scottish Conservatives will stand up for 

victims and their families.” 
 
(vi) The reference to “proposals” in the respondent’s comments is to 

other text contained in the press release which states: 
 

 “It is understood that the report, supported by all other parties on 
the committee, will include proposals for all prisoners, including 

those convicted of the most serious violent and sexual crimes, to 
vote in all elections”. 

 

(vii) The introductory narrative of the press release refers to opposition 
by the Scottish Conservatives to prisoner voting “in a report due to 

be published by the Scottish Parliament’s Equalities and Human 
Rights Committee”. 

 

(viii) The respondent’s comments state that recommendations of the 
Committee on prisoner voting would not be supported by the 

Scottish Conservatives. The respondent’s dissent from any part of 
the report relating to prisoner voting rights was implied by 
reference to the introductory narrative of the press release. 

 
(ix) The respondent’s remarks included reference to the deliberations of 

the Committee by stating that no victims of crime were heard 
directly by the Committee on this subject.  

 

(x) The comments by the respondent in the press release on 11 May 
2018 were made public prior to the publication of the report (on 14 

May 2018).   
  
6.0  The Code 

 
6.1 The applicable terms of the Code are: 

 
SECTION 7: MSPs’ GENERAL CONDUCT 
 

Confidentiality rules 
 

12. All drafts of committee reports, and committee reports which, 
although agreed by a committee and no longer in draft, have not yet been 
published, should be kept confidential, unless the committee decides 

otherwise. In addition, the following should be treated as confidential—  
 

 briefing provided to members by Parliamentary staff for particular 
members’ information only; 

 documents produced during a private session of a committee; 
 evidence submitted to a committee sitting in private from a witness 

which it has been agreed can be treated as confidential; 

 any other documents or information which the committee has agreed 
should be treated as confidential; and 

 minutes of private discussions. 
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15. Unless the Parliament or the relevant committee has agreed 
otherwise, members must not disclose any information to which a 
member has privileged access, for example, derived from a confidential 

document or details of discussions or votes taken in private session, either 
orally or in writing. 

 
16. Where a committee member wishes to express dissent from a 
committee report, the member should only make this public once the 

committee report has been published in order to avoid disclosing the 
conclusions of a draft report. 

 
7.0 Discussion and Conclusion 

  
7.1 Paragraph 12 requires drafts of committee reports to be kept confidential 

unless the committee decides otherwise.  No such decision had been taken 

in relation to the report on “Prisoner Voting in Scotland”.  The reference 
by the respondent in her comments in the press release to the Committee 

not having heard from the victims of crime was, at least obliquely, a 
reference to the terms of the report. The comment was made without the 
authority of the Committee and, therefore, constituted a failure to comply 

with paragraph 12 of section 7 of the Code. 
 

7.2 Paragraph 15 states that members must not disclose any information to 
which a member has privileged access.  The examples include details of 
discussions or votes taken in private session.  The respondent’s 

comments, as a commentary on the Committee’s proposals, on the 
evidence considered by the Committee, and on the position of different 

parties represented on the Committee, clearly involve disclosure of 
information to which the respondent had privileged access.  I find, 
therefore, that this constituted a failure to comply with paragraph 15 of 

section 7 of the Code. I consider that to be so notwithstanding the fact 
that the policy position of the Conservative Party was already known to 

the public. 
 
7.3 The clear statement that the Scottish Conservatives do not support the 

proposals understood to be in the Committee report implies dissent and, 
as the press release was issued prior to publication of the report, involves 

a failure to comply with paragraph 16 of part 7 of the Code. 
 
7.4  I have concluded on the information available to me that the respondent, 

Ms Annie Wells MSP, did breach paragraphs 12, 15 and 16 of section 7   
(Confidentiality Rules) of the Code by making public press comment in 

advance of the publication of the Committee report on “Prisoner Voting in 
Scotland”. The findings on which my conclusions are based are set out in 
section 5.3 (i to x) of this Report. 

 
8.0 Draft Report 

 
8.1 Following the investigation, I submitted my draft Report to the respondent 

on 17 August 2018 and invited her representations.  These were 
submitted by letter dated 28 August, which is attached as Appendix 5. 

 

8.2 The respondent challenges the finding in paragraph 7.1 of the Report on 
the basis that the evidence sessions held by the Committee on 7 

September 2017 and on 25 January 2018 were held in public.  That is so.  
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However, the Committee proceeded on both of those occasions to 

consider in private the evidence received.  This is recorded at item 4 of 
the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September, where the Committee 
agreed to seek the views of representatives of victim groups, and others, 

and at item 2 of the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January.  No 
change has been made to the Report in this connection.  Minor changes to 

the draft report have been made for clarification in paragraphs 2.3, 2.5, 
4.3 and 5.2 and typographical errors have been corrected in paragraphs 
5.3 (vi) and 7.3. 

  
Bill Thomson 

Commissioner  
 

14 September 2018 



Appendix 1 
MSP/2141/18-19/5 





Appendix 2 
MSP/2141/18-19/5





From: Wells A (Annie), MSP
To: investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk
Subject: RE: Complaint reference MSP/2141/18-19/5
Date: 14 August 2018 11:56:38
Attachments: image001.png
Sensitivity: Confidential

Dear 
 
Thank you for your email.
 

I can confirm that I received the final Prisoner Voting in Scotland Report on 11th May 2018 at
10:38am. It was sent via email by Chris from the Equalities and Human Rights Committee.
 
If you need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.
 
Kind regards
 

Annie Wells MSP
Member of the Scottish Parliament for Glasgow
 
I process personal data in line with my obligations under the General Data Protection Regulation. For more information
please visit www.anniewells.co.uk/privacy

 
 

From: investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk [mailto:investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk] 
Sent: 14 August 2018 11:05
To: Wells A (Annie), MSP <Annie.Wells.msp@parliament.scot>
Subject: Complaint reference MSP/2141/18-19/5
Sensitivity: Confidential
 
Dear Ms Wells
 
I refer to previous correspondence concerning the complaint against you.
 
In order to consider the complaint, it would assist us if you could provide further information.  In
particular, I should be grateful if you could confirm the date on which you received the Final
Report on Prisoner Voting which is the subject of the complaint.
 
I look forward to hearing from you.  Please quote our reference number on all correspondence.
We would welcome your response electronically to investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk.
 
In terms of section 12 of the Ethical Standards in Public Life etc. (Scotland) Act 2000,  I should be
obliged if this email could be regarded as confidential to yourself.
 
Yours sincerely
 

mailto:Annie.Wells.msp@parliament.scot
mailto:investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk
https://www.anniewells.co.uk/privacy
mailto:investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk
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Commissioner for Ethical Standards 
in Public Life in Scotland 

 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 

Ms Annie Wells MSP 

The Scottish Parliament 
Edinburgh 
EH99 1SP 

 
 

 
Dear Ms Wells  

 

Public Standards 
Code of Conduct for Members of the Scottish Parliament 

Complaint by Ms Gail Ross MSP  
 

I refer to our correspondence regarding the complaint about you from Ms Gail 
Ross MSP.  
 

Having considered the terms of the complaint, I have concluded that - for the 

purposes of the Scottish Parliamentary Standards Commissioner Act 2002 - the 
complaint is admissible and, therefore I intend to continue consideration of the 

matter. 
 

I am writing to the Clerk of the Standards, Procedures and Public Appointments 
Committee to confirm this interim conclusion.  
 

I wish to progress the investigation expeditiously and will write to you again as 
soon as possible regarding progress.  
 

If you have any queries, please contact the office by telephone 0300 011 0550 
or email investigations@ethicalstandards.org.uk 
 

I should also be grateful if you would treat this matter on a confidential basis. 

 
Yours sincerely 

Bill Thomson 

Commissioner  
 

 

 
Reference: MSP/2141/18-19/5/DW 

 
4 July 2018 
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Commissioner for Ethical Standards 
in Public Life in Scotland 

 

CONFIDENTIAL 
 

Ms Katy Orr  
Clerk to the Standards, Procedures 
and Public Appointments Committee 

The Scottish Parliament 
Room TGO1 

Edinburgh 
EH99 1SP 
 

 
 

Dear Ms Orr 
 

Public Standards 

Code of Conduct for Members of the Scottish Parliament 
Complaint against Ms Annie Wells MSP 

by Ms Gail Ross MSP 
 
I have received a complaint from Ms Gail Ross MSP alleging that Ms Annie Wells 

MSP has breached the MSP Code of Conduct. This relates to public comments 
allegedly made by her about a Committee Report prior to the date of its 

publication – section 7, paragraphs 12-15 (Confidentiality Rules) refers.  
 

I write to inform the Standards, Procedures and Public Appointments Committee 
that in terms of the section 7(2) of the Scottish Parliamentary Standards 
Commissioner Act 2002, I have found the complaint is admissible and, therefore, 

I intend to continue consideration of the matter. 
 

I will write to you further in due course. 
 
Yours sincerely 

Bill Thomson 

Commissioner  
 
 

 
 

 

 
Reference: MSP/2141/18-19/5/DW 

 

4 July 2018 
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